

No. 09-992

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IBRAHIM PARLAK,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-1613

JEROME L. EPSTEIN
Counsel of Record
SHORGE K. SATO
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jepstein@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Summary Reversal Is Warranted Because The Sixth Circuit Should Have Remanded The Case To The BIA After The BIA Applied An Interpretation Of The Persecutor Bar Rejected By This Court In <i>Negusie</i> | 4 |
| II. Summary Reversal Is Warranted Because The Sixth Circuit Impermissibly Established A New And Radical Immigration Policy By Extending The “Fungibility of Money” Doctrine To The Standard For Withholding Of Removal..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).... | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>Castaneda-Castillo v. Gonzalez</i> , 488 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2007) | 4, 8, 9 |
| <i>Diaz-Zanatta v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2009) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981)..... | 2 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 258 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)..... | 3, 10, 11 |
| <i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009) | 3, 5, 6 7, 8, 14, 15 |
| <i>In re Rodriguez-Majano</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 811 (BIA 1988), <i>abrogated by</i> , <i>Negusie v.</i> <i>Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009) | 5, 6 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery, Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)... | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... | 8 |
| <i>Vukmirovic v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2004) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Xu Sheng Gao v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 500 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 9, 14 |
|---|-------|

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---|
| Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101, <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(B) | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A) | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(i)..... | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1451(a) | 2 |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”), Pub. L. No. 104- 132, 110 Stat. 1214..... | 3 |
| Displaced Persons Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-774, 62 Stat. 1009..... | 2 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|----|
| Americans for Fuel Efficient Cars, <i>The Detroit Project</i> , available at http://www.detroitproject.com/ads/default .htm (last visited Mar. 24, 2010)..... | 12 |
